(TO BE PUBLISHED IN DELHI GAZETTE EXTRA-ORDINARY PART-IV)

GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI DEPARTMENT OF WEIGHTS & MEASURES 117-118, C-BLOCK VIKAS BHAWAN, NEW DELHI-110002

No. 7(63)/MWM/2000/1142 - 52

Dated the _______2010

NOTIFICATION

No. 7(63)/MWM/2000/ - In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 14 of the Legal Metrology Act, 2009 (1 of 2010) and read with section 2(q of the said Act, the Lt. Governor of the National Capital Territory of Delhi hereby appoints Sh. Amarnath R. Talwade, Controller (Weights & Measures) to be the Controller of Legal Metrology for the purpose of the said Act, for the National Capital Territory of Delhi.

The Government's earlier Notification No. 7(63)/MWM/2000/960-69 dated 03.0 .2012 appointing of Sh. S.S. Kanawat as Controller of Legal Metrology is hereby canceled.

By order and in the Name of the Lieutenant Governor of National Capital Territory of Delhi.

(S.S. Y \DAV) SECRETARY, LEGAL METR(LOGY

No. 7(63)/MWM/2000/ 1142-52

Dated: 30-08-2 /3

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to the:-

1. Commissioner (F&S), K-Block, Vikas Bhawan, New Delhi.

2. Director (Vigilance), Dte. of Vigilance, Delhi Secretariat, New Delhi.

3. Secretary, Law & Justice Department, Delhi Secretariat, New Delhi.

4. Principal Secretary, Services Department, Delhi Secretariat, New Delhi

5. Director of Legal Metrology, Govt. of India, Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi.

- 6. Deputy Secretary (GAD), Co-Ordination Branch, Delhi Sectt. with two copi s for publication in Part-IV (Extra Ordinary) of Delhi Gazette.
- 7. Concerned Courts.
- 8. Addl. Commissioner (Admn.), F&S Department, Govt. of NCT of Delhi.
- 9. Director, Information & Publicity, Govt. of NCT of Delhi.
- 10. Officer Concerned
- 11. Guard File.

(S.S. Y ADAV)

SECRETARY, LEGAL METR(LOGY